STATEMENT OF BASIS
Schneller Inc.,

Florida Division

Facility ID No.:  1030118

Pinellas County

Construction & Title V Air Operation Permit

Draft Permit No.: 1030118-007-AC


1030118-008-AV

This Title V air operation permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes (F.S.), and Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) Chapters 62-4, 62-210, and 62-213.  The above named permittee is hereby authorized to perform the work or operate the facility shown on the application and approved drawing(s), plans, and other documents, attached hereto or on file with the permitting authority, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this permit.  The construction permit 1030118-007-AC is being processed concurrently with Title V permit 1030118-008-AV.

This facility coats vinyl, Tedlar film, and paper.  The regulated emissions units include the screen printing, vinyl coating, and rotogravure printing lines, and the metal parts cleaning operations.  Also included in this permit are miscellaneous unregulated/insignificant emissions units and/or activities.
The vinyl coating line is regulated by Rule 62-296.504, F.A.C., Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT), Fabric and Vinyl Coating.  The facility is changing the short term emission limits for the vinyl coating line.  The annual emission limit will remain the same as Title V permit 1030118-002-AV.

The rotogravure printing line is regulated by 40 CFR 63 Subpart KK - National Emission Standards for the Printing and Publishing Industry, which is adopted and incorporated by reference in Rule 62-204.800, F.A.C.  The HAP emissions from the rotogravure printing line are incidental to the other HAP emissions at the facility.  Therefore, the rotogravure printing line is only subject to 40 CFR 63.829(e) and 40 CFR 63.830(b)(1) of Subpart KK.

The metal parts cleaning operations are exempt from Rule 62-296.511, F.A.C., Reasonably Available Control Technology (RACT), Solvent Metal Cleaning, due to the low level of emissions.  Halogenated solvent cleaning is not performed.  Therefore, this emissions unit is not subject to 40 CFR 63 Subpart T, National Emission Standards for Halogenated Solvent Cleaning.

Based on the initial Title V permit application received June 17, 1996, this facility is a major source of hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
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